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WHY IT'S IMPORTANT TO
GRADUATE FROM THE TOP

The salary gap for graduates from the top 25 and the
bottom 25 institutes in the top 100 has widened in the past six years

~ Average annual salary (Rs lakh)

INSTITUTE
RANK

125 12.64 1312 15.42 15.78 16.98

26-50 6.42 775 787 8.46 9.24 9.1
51-15 5.23 5.77 6.27 573 6.82 6.71
76-100 47 514 5.15 549 5.55 5.92

THE PRICE OF JOINING THE BEST

The average tuition fee at the top 25 institutes has increased
significantly in the past six years

Average tuition fees (Rs

INSTITUTE
RANK

125 849742 929248 1037518 1075798 12,37670 18,35,974

26-50 601754 599720 638304 767756 848156  8,54,919
5115 531188 554559 607496 586888 707623 7,80,492

76-100 440892 491879 537388 587512 572,040 6,49,729



PERSONAL ATTENTION

INSTITUTE
54 5.6 5.8 b2 58 5.6

125

26-50 46 87 4.8 64 7 6.1

51-75 49 5 46 5.3 5 5.1

16-100 59 56 6.3 6 6 8.3
INDUSTRIAL EXPOSURE

Share of permanent faculty with more than 10 years of industry experience

, achers with more thz ars of indl 5
INSTITUTE
RANK
32 31 32 31 30 27

125

2650 % 34 M 3 34 30

5175 27 27 28 29 30 29

76-100 % 21 28 30 7 28
VALUE FOR MONEY

How B-schools perform in terms of return on investment
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
KOZHIKODE (IIM-K), Kozhikode

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
TIRUCHIRAPPALLI, Tiruchirappall

GREAT LAKES INSTITUTE OF
MANAGEMENT, Chennai

T.A. PAIMANAGEMENT INSTITUTE (TAPMI),
Manipal

SVKM’s NARSEE MONJEE INSTITUTE OF
MANAGEMENT STUDIES (NMIMS), Bengaluru

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES,
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
MADRAS, Chennai

BHARATHIDASAN INSTITUTE OF
MANAGEMENT, Tiruchirappalli

RAJAGIRI CENTRE FOR BUSINESS
STUDIES, Kochi

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF AGRICULTURAL
EXTENSION MANAGEMENT (MANAGE),
Hyderabad



THE ORDER OF MERIT

The percentage of government B-schools has been consistently

higher among the top 50 institutes over the years

- AN B AL A
56 52
72

Top1-25 44 56 44 48 48 56 44

Top26-50 20 80 28 24 76 24 76 36 64

Top51-75 24 76 20 80 20 80 20 80 16 84 12 88 s{
Top76-100 4 96 8 92 8 92 12 88 20 80 8 92 |

Note: All figures in percentage



B-SCHOOL RANKING 2019

RANK | RANK
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
AHMEDABAD (lIM-A), Ahmedabad

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
CALCUTTA (IIM-C), Kolkata

XLRI - XAVIER SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT,
Jamshedpur

S.P. JAIN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT &
RESEARCH (SPJIMR), Mumbai

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
INDORE (lIM-1), Indore

MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE
(MDI) GURGAON, Gurugram

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
KOZHIKODE (IIM-K), Kozhikode

FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES,
UNIVERSITY OF DELHI, New Delhi

SVKM'S NMIMS, SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
MANAGEMENT, Mumbai

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF FOREIGN TRADE
(IIFT), New Delhi

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL
ENGINEERING (NITIE), Mumbai

INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY
(IMT), Ghaziabad

INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE
(IM1), New Delhi

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
SHILLONG, Shillong

SYMBIOSIS INSTITUTE OF BUSINESS
MANAGEMENT (SIBM), Pune

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
TIRUCHIRAPPALLI, Tamil Nadu

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES,
IIT DELHI, New Delhi

GREAT LAKES INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT,
Chennai

T.A. PAl MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE (TAPMI),
Manipal

XAVIER INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
(XIMB), XAVIER UNIVERSITY, Bhubaneswar

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
UDAIPUR, Udaipur

VINOD GUPTA SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT,
IIT KHARAGPUR, Kharagpur

JAMNALAL BAJAJ INSTITUTE OF
MANAGEMENT STUDIES (JBIMS), Mumbai

SYMBIOSIS CENTRE FOR MANAGEMENT
& HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SCMHRD), Pune

GOVT/
PVT

B
G

OVERALL

SCORE
(1,000)

889.6

888.1

853.4

850.2

827.3

8074

801.3

7745

7741

767.3

749.9

744.7

743.7

741.8

741.7

738.8

7374

7371

737

736.3

7344

733.5

729.8

729.4

LEARNING
EXPERI-

ENCE
(250)

2214

2129

195.5

210.8

2024

197.3

191.6

189.6

186.2

1871

188.5

186.9

190.4

183.5

189.8

1814

190.6

182.6

180.5

181.3

1821

183

183.6

178.4

LIVING
EXPERI-

ENCE
(150)

1394

138.2

138

126.8

1384

136.7

136.3

1237

127.3

1205

18.7

1261

119.5

129.6

120.7

1234

125.3

125.9

123.8

127.3

119.9

1281

110.6

144

PLACE-
MENT PER-

(250)

2245

2224

211.9

2191

2076

201.7

195.3

220.2

203.5

200.8

200.8

188.7

189.4

191.9

192.8

191.5

194.3

180.7

173.8

190.4

186.8

192.9

205.1

190.2

SELECTION
PROCESS, GOVERN-
FORMANCE | ANCE & ESTABLISH-
MENT (150)

134.6

133.8

1276

123.3

122.8

121.2

126.6

118.3

120.7

1176

113.5

110.6

128

118.8

106.9

1161

1074

106.3

102.3

116.5

110.2

110.8

113.5

118.2

FUTURE

ORIENTA-

TION
(200)

169.7
180.8
180.4

1702

sy

1561
1505
1515
1227 .
1364

141.3

128.4

1324 3

131.5




