Business Schools

2018 Rank 1

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AHMEDABAD (IIM-A)

Ahmedahad

2018 Rank 2

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT CALCUTTA (IIM-C)

Kolkata

2018 Rank 4 XI RI - XAVIER SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

2018 Rank 6 S.P. JAIN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH (SPJIMR)

2018 Rank 7 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT

INDORE (IIM-I) Indore

2018 Rank 5 MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE (MDI)

Gurugram

2018 Rank 8

Jamshedpur

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT KOZHIKODE (IIM-K)

Kozhikode

2018 Rank 9

Mumbai

FACULTY OF MANAGE-MENT STUDIES, UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

New Delhi

2018 Rank 11

SVKM's NMIMS, SCHOOL OF BUSI-NESS MANAGEMENT

Mumbai

2018 Rank 10

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF FOREIGN TRADE (IIFT)

New Delhi

Note: Some institutes, such as IIM-Bangalore, IIM-Lucknow and Indian School of Business, Hyderabad did not participate in the survey



Government B-schools

- INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AHMEDABAD (IIM-A), Ahmedabad
- 2 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT CALCUTTA (IIM-C), Kolkata
- 3 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT INDORE (IIM-I), Indore
- INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT KOZHIKODE (IIM-K), Kozhikode
- FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, UNIVERSITY OF DELHI, New Delhi
- 6 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF FOREIGN TRADE (IIFT), New Delhi
- NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING (NITIE), Mumbai
- B INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, Shillong
- 9 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, Tiruchirappalli
- DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, IIT DELHI, New Delhi

WHY IT'S IMPORTANT TO GRADUATE FROM THE TOP

The salary gap for graduates from the top 25 and the bottom 25 institutes in the top 100 has widened in the past six years

Average annual	salary	(Rs I	akh)
Average annual	Juliui	1110	

INSTITUTE RANK	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
1-25	12.64	13.12	15.42	15.78	16.98	17.8
26-50	6.42	7.75	7.87	8.46	9.24	9.1
51-75	5.23	5.77	6.27	5.73	6.82	6.71
76-100	4.7	5.14	5.15	5.49	5.55	5.92

THE PRICE OF JOINING THE BEST

The average tuition fee at the top 25 institutes has increased significantly in the past six years

Average tuition fees (Rs)

Average	e tuition	tees (Ks)				National Section
INSTITUTE RANK	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
1-25	8,49,742	9,29,248	10,37,518	10,75,798	12,37,670	13,35,974
26-50	6,01,754	5,99,720	6,38,304	7,67,756	8,48,156	8,54,919
51-75	5,31,188	5,54,559	6,07,496	5,86,888	7,07,623	7,80,492
76-100	4,40,892	4,91,879	5,37,388	5,87,512	5,72,040	6,49,729

PERSONAL ATTENTION

Student-to	o-faculty	ratio				A 17-12-12-12
INSTITUTE RANK	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
1-25	5.4	5.6	5.8	5.2	5.8	5.6
26-50	4.6	3.7	4.9	6.4	7	6.1
51-75	4.9	5	4.6	5.3	5	5.1
76-100	5.9	5.6	6.3	6	6	8.3

INDUSTRIAL EXPOSURE

Share of permanent faculty with more than 10 years of industry experience

% of teacl	ners with	more thar	10 years	of indust	ry experi	ence
INSTITUTE RANK	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
1-25	32	31	32	31	30	27
26-50	26	34	41	35	34	30
51-75	27	27	28	29	30	29
76-100	25	21	28	30	27	28

VALUE FOR MONEY

How B-schools perform in terms of return on investment

Avera	ge Rol					
INSTITUTE RANK	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
1-25	1.5	1.4	1.43	1.47	1.37	1.33
26-50	1.1	1.2	1.22	1.1	1.09	1.06
51-75	1	1	0.96	0.98	0.94	0.86
76-100	1.1	1	0.98	0.93	1	0.91



- INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT KOZHIKODE (IIM-K), Kozhikode
- 2 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT TIRUCHIRAPPALLI, Tiruchirappalli
- GREAT LAKES INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, Chennai
- T.A. PAI MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE (TAPMI),

 Manipal
- 5 SVKM's NARSEE MONJEE INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES (NMIMS), Bengaluru
- 6 DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MADRAS, Chennai
- BHARATHIDASAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, Tiruchirappalli
- 8 ICFAI BUSINESS SCHOOL (IBS), Hyderabad
- 9 RAJAGIRI CENTRE FOR BUSINESS STUDIES, Kochi
- NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION MANAGEMENT (MANAGE), Hyderabad

THE ORDER OF MERIT

The percentage of government B-schools has been consistently higher among the top 50 institutes over the years

CATEGORY	2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019	
	GOVT	PVT										
Top 1-25	44	56	44	56	48	52	52	48	56	44	52	48
Top 26 - 50	20	80	28	72	24	76	24	76	36	64	32	
Top 51 - 75	24	76	20	80	20	80	20	80	16			68
Top 76 - 100	4	96	8	92	8	92	12	88	20	84	12	88

B-SCHOOL RANKING 2019

SYMBIOSIS CENTRE FOR MANAGEMENT

& HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SCMHRD), Pune

24

24

RANK 2019)	RANK (2018)	INSTITUTE	GOVT/ PVT	OVERALL SCORE (1,000)	LEARNING EXPERI- ENCE (250)	LIVING EXPERI- ENCE (150)	PLACE- MENT PER- FORMANCE (250)	SELECTION Process, govern- Ance & Establish- Ment (150)	FUTUR ORIENTA TION (200)
RANK		The state of the s		SCORE	SCORE	SCORE	SCORE	SCORE	SCOR
1	1	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AHMEDABAD (IIM-A), Ahmedabad	G	889.6	221.4	139.4	224.5	134.6	169.
2	2	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT CALCUTTA (IIM-C), Kolkata	G	888.1	212.9	138.2	222.4	133.8	180.
3	4	XLRI - XAVIER SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, Jamshedpur	P	853.4	195.5	138	211.9	127.6	180.
4	6	S.P. JAIN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH (SPJIMR), Mumbai	Р	850.2	210.8	126.8	219.1	123.3	170.
5	7	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT INDORE (IIM-I), Indore	G	827.3	202.4	138.4	207.6	122.8	156
6	5	MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE (MDI) GURGAON, Gurugram	Р	807.4	197.3	136.7	201.7	121.2	150
7	8	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT KOZHIKODE (IIM-K), Kozhikode	G	801.3	191.6	136.3	195.3	126.6	151
8	9	FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, UNIVERSITY OF DELHI, New Delhi	G	774.5	189.6	123.7	220.2	118.3	122
9	11	SVKM'S NMIMS, SCHOOL OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, Mumbai	Р	774.1	186.2	127.3	203.5	120.7	136
10	10	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF FOREIGN TRADE (IIFT), New Delhi	G	767.3	187.1	120.5	200.8	117.6	141
11	NP	NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING (NITIE), Mumbai	G	749.9	188.5	118.7	200.8	113.5	128
12	12	INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY (IMT), Ghaziabad	Р	744.7	186.9	126.1	188.7	110.6	132
13	13	INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE (IMI), New Delhi	Р	743.7	190.4	119.5	189.4	112.9	131
14	14	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT SHILLONG, Shillong	G	741.8	183.5	129.6	191.9	118.8	11
15	18	SYMBIOSIS INSTITUTE OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT (SIBM), Pune	Р	741.7	189.8	120.7	192.8	106.9	13
16	16	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT TIRUCHIRAPPALLI, Tamil Nadu	G	738.8	181.4	123.4	191.5	116.1	120
17	20	DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, IIT DELHI, New Delhi	G	737.4	190.6	125.3	194.3	107.4	119
18	15	GREAT LAKES INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, Chennal	Р	737.1	182.6	125.9	180.7	106.3	14
19	19	T.A. PAI MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE (TAPMI), Manipal	Р	737	180.5	123.8	173.8	102.3	150
20	22	XAVIER INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT (XIMB), XAVIER UNIVERSITY, Bhubaneswar	Р	736.3	181.3	127.3	190.4	116.5	120
21	25	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT UDAIPUR, <mark>Udaipur</mark>	G	734.4	182.1	119.9	186.8	110.2	13
22	20	VINOD GUPTA SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, IIT KHARAGPUR, Kharagpur	G	733.5	183	128.1	192.9	110.8	118
23	23	JAMNALAL BAJAJ INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES (JBIMS), Mumbai	G	729.8	183.6	110.6	205.1	113.5	1
Charles of	about the same								

729.4

178.4

114.4

130.2

190.2

116.2